MDU Solutions® QFN FIBER NODE
1.	 Introduction
The QFN is an indoor fiber node based upon the successful QDAX family of amplifiers.
The QFN provides the user with either a one-way or two-way 870 MHz or 1 GHz node with high RF and optical performance.
The forward optical detector will accept either 1310nm or 1550nm wavelengths. The QFN is designed to operate with optical
input levels ranging from -4 dBm to +4 dBm. A nominal optical input level of 0 dBm provides best RF performance.
The QFN can also provide a 5 to 42 MHz return path option which is enabled when a return hybrid IC and laser assembly are
installed onto the motherboard. Various optical return path options are offered, consisting of an FP based laser, a 1310nm

MDU Solutions® QFN Fiber Node Installation Instructions
          MDU Solutions® QFN Fiber Node Installation Instructions	 Page 4 of 6
Figure #5: QFN Ordering Information
Example Part Number:
                   QFN 870 A -40 GP 2W
1. Frequency Range: 870 = 870 MHz
000 = 1000 MHz
2. Connector Type: A = SC/APC
F = SC/UPC
3. Output Level (See Specifications Table)
4. Technology: GP = GaAs Power Doubled
NOTE:
QFRL/xxxx-23 CWDM, 2mW, DFB. xxxx = 1470, 1490, 1510, 1530, 1570, 1590, 1610
Options
QFRL/DFB1-23 1310nm 2mW DFB Return Laser
QFRL/DFB15-23 1550nm 2.5mW DFB Return Laser
QPML870-** Interstage EQ Value, Factory Selected for Slope. ** = dB value (1.5, 3.0, 4.0, 4.5,
5.0, 6.0, 7.0, 7.5, 9.0, 10.5, 12.0, 13.5, 15.0, 16.5, 18.0)
QPML1000-** Interstage EQ Value, Factory Selected for Slope. ** = dB value (1.5, 3.0, 4.0, 5.0,
6.0, 7.0, 8.0, 9.0, 10.0, 11.0, 12.0, 13.5, 15.0, 16.5, 18.0)
QES42-** Reverse EQ Value. ** = dB value (0-12 dB in 1 dB increments)
SXP-TY-** Plug-in Attenuator Pads. ** = dB value (0-20 dB in 1 dB increments)
DTS240250UC-P5-ET External Universal AC Power Supply, 100-240 VAC, 47-63 Hz Input, 24 VDC
Output
#951 120 to 26 VAC Transformer, 50 VA
Shipping Weight
Dimensions
7.5 lbs (3.4 kg)
9.125H” x 7.0”W x 3.562”D (23.18H x 17.78W x 9.05D cm)
* To activate 2-way functionality, order one of the Return Laser options:
QFRL/DFB1-23, QFRL/DFB15-23, QFRL/DFB15-23W, QFRL/FP1-23 or QFRL/xxxx-23.
Part Number Description
5. 2-Way Ready*: 2W *
    1-Way: 1W
QFRL/DFB15-23W 1550nm 2.5mW DFB Return Laser; WDM Module Integrated into Unit
QFRL/FP1-23 1310nm, 1mW Fabry-Perot Return Laser
1 2 3 4 5
          MDU Solutions® QFN Fiber Node Installation Instructions	 Page 5 of 6
MDU Solutions® QFN Fiber Node Installation Instructions
Service & Support